



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Robert W. Seiden Esq. in his capacity)
as Receiver for Southern China)
Livestock, Inc.,)
) No. 174, 2017
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,)
vs.) On Appeal from the
) Chancery Court
Shu Kaneko a/k/a Joseph Kaneko,) of the State of Delaware
Liqiang Song a/k/a Liqiang Song a/k/a) C.A. No. 9861-VCS
Li Song a/k/a Song Liqiang, a/k/a Li)
Qiang Song a/k/a Richard Lee,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees)

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBERT W. SEIDEN, ESQ. IN HIS
CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR SOUTHERN CHINA LIVESTOCK, INC.**

ELLIOTT GREENLEAF, P.C.

Jonathan M. Stemerman (DE No. 4510)
The I.M. Pei Building
1105 North Market Street, Suite 1700
Wilmington, DE 19801
Direct Dial: (302) 384-9405
Fax: (302) 384-9399
Office: (302) 384-9400
jms@elliottgreenleaf.com

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Douglas E. Spelfogel (*pro hac vice*)
Katherine R. Catanese (*pro hac vice*)
90 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Tel: (212) 682-7474
dspelfogel@foley.com
kcatanese@foley.com

*Attorneys for Appellant, Plaintiff below,
Robert W. Seiden Esq. in his capacity as
Receiver for Southern China Livestock,
Inc.*

Dated: June 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
A. SCLI Solicits Millions From U.S. Investors and Then Goes Dark, Leaving Its Investors Without Recourse.	10
B. The Alleged Settlement and Release	16
C. The Receiver is Appointed and Uncovers the Extent of the Looting by Kaneko	20
D. The Chancery Court Rules that the Release was not Supported by Consideration	22
E. The MSJ Opinion Completely Ignored the Court’s Previous Ruling	23
F. The Chancery Court Failed to Consider the Issues of Material Fact Raised by the Receiver	25
ARGUMENT	27
I. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE DID NOT APPLY TO THE CONSIDERATION RULING.....	27
A. Question Presented	27
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	27
C. Merits of Argument	27
II. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THERE WERE NO MATERIAL FACTS RAISED IN DISCOVERY SUPPORTING THAT THE RELEASE WAS VALID AND SUPPORTED BY FAIR CONSIDERATION	34
A. Questions Presented	34
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	34
C. Merits of Argument	34
1. There are Issues of Material Fact Surrounding Whether the Release was Supported by Consideration	34
2. Past Consideration is Not Consideration at All.	37

3.	Whether the Consideration Supporting the Release is For Fair Value is a Factual Determination That Cannot be Decided on Summary Judgment	39
4.	Issues Surrounding the Release are Suspicious; Giving Rise to Disputed Issues of Fact Regarding its Validity	42
5.	There is an Issue of Material Fact Regarding Whether SCLI Received Something More than It was Entitled To	43
CONCLUSION		46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carlyle Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Moonmouth Co.</i> S.A., 2015 WL 5278913 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2015).....	23, 25
<i>Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co. v. Audax Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 244 (Del Ch. Nov. 26, 2014)	31, 34
<i>Deli v. Hasselmo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 649 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	33, 41
<i>GMG Capital Investments, LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	30
<i>Gottlieb v. Heyden Chemical Corp.</i> , 33 Del. Ch. 177 (Del. 1952).....	32, 36, 38
<i>In re Cellular Commc 'ns Int'l, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 752 A.2d 1185 (Del. Ch. 2000)	34
<i>In re: Southern China Livestock, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6003017 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 2013)	17
<i>Last Will and Testament of Puwalski v. Bloch</i> , 1996 WL 73571 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 1996).....	41
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	36
<i>Mullen v. Alarmguard of Delmarva, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A.90C-11-40-1-CV, 1993 WL 258696 (Del. Super. Ct. June 16, 1993).....	32
<i>Northpointe Holdings, Inc. v. Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3707677 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2010).....	25, 26, 27

<i>Porter v. Texas Commerce Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 120358 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 1989). Here, through its Consideration Ruling the Chancery Court.....	23
<i>Seiden v. Kaneko</i> , 2015 WL 7289338 (Del. Ch. Nov. 3, 2015)	18, 19
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 131 A.3d 310 (Del. 2015)	23, 24, 25
<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 2006 WL 1510437 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2006).....	23, 29
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)	30, 31
<i>Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Trataros Constr., Inc.</i> , 819 N.Y.S.2d 852 (Sup. Ct. 2006).....	39, 40
<i>U.S. v. Mardirosian</i> , 602 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	33, 41
<i>Zhongshan Hengfu Furniture Co. v. Home Accents Alliance, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149626 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2014)	16
Statutes	
6 Del. § 1304(a)(2).....	2
6 Del. Code § 1304(a)(1)	2
